September 30, 2025
SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m.
on Tuesday, September 30, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were
Krivohlavek, Brian Pribyl, Ray Rohrig, Russ Karpisek and Phil Hardenburger Commissioners,
County Attorney David Solheim and Clerk Diann Nettifee. Notice of said meeting was posted
in the County Clerk’s Office and published in all three county newspapers on September 24,
2025, in compliance with State Statutes;
Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of
the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;
APPROVAL OF AGENDA;
Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF September 16, 2025, Meeting;
Pribyl moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting,
seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

o Hardenburger: Abstain (Without Conflict)
Motion Passed;
CITIZENS FORUM; no participation;
CORRESPONDENCE; no correspondence;
REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Pribyl attended Joint Public Hearing; Rohrig attended Joint Public
Hearing, Seward/Saline County Solid Waste meeting canceled lack of quorum; Karpisek
attended Joint Public Hearing, also received information from Chris Reese/Melanie Stormer
concerning location of probation office; Krivohlavek attended Joint Public Hearing and Veterans
meeting, will be attending NACO Legislative Conference;
BUSINESS FOR ACTION,;
Rohrig moved to approve awarding bid to Vogt Enterprises, for 2024 County Bridge Match
Program. Said bids were opened at the September 16, 2025, Saline County Commissioners'
meeting, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

¢ Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: Abstain (Without Conflict)

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-081 transferring $1,000.00 from the General Fund to
the Adult Drug Court Fund as proposed in the 2025-2026 budget, seconded by Rohrig. Motion
carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-082 transferring $5,503.00 from the General Fund to
the Aging Services Fund as proposed in the 2025-2026 budget, seconded by Hardenburger.
Motion carried.

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

¢ Hardenburger: aye

¢ Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed;



Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-083 transferring $42,832.00 from the General Fund
to the Bailiff Fund as proposed in the 2025-2026 budget, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
Pribyl moved to Approve Resolution #2025-084 transferring $2,428.00 from the General Fund to
the Employee Wellness Fund as proposed in the 2025-2026 budget, seconded by Rohrig.
Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve Resolution #2025-085 authorizing the Treasurer to transfer 51.07%
of the 2025 tax collection for the General Fund to the Road Fund, seconded by Hardenburger.
Motion carried.

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve Treasurer Removal of Inventory Item- Monroe Calculator, seconded
by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye
Motion Passed:;
RESOLUIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;
Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-086 Transfer $194,000.00 from the General Fund
#0100 to the Road & Bridge Fund #0300, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

o Pribyl: aye
Motion Passed;
HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT — ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;
Superintendent Bruce Filipi update Board on projects: gravel road maintenance, clearing trees
from ditches and intersections;
Karpisek moved to approve Interlocal Agreement with Lincoln County for Bridge Investment
Program., seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

e Hardenburger: aye

o Karpisek: aye

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye
Motion Passed;
Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

o Karpisek: aye

o Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye
Motion Passed;

K Burda Lbr 1,800.00
Wilber Cntrct 335.98
Crete Ace Spls 28.94
CAMC Cntrct 794.95
Culligan Cntrct 241.00
Dollar General Spls 23.45
Eakes Spls 2,080.20

2



Ecolab
Election Pay
ES&S

Equifax
Farmers Coop
Galls

S Girmus

S Gropp
Hawks PImb
HD Sply

Heath Sports
Helena

S Johnson
Kalkwarf & Smith
M Karel

L Kohout

M Kosmicki

J Kuntz

La Quinta
Language Line
C Lutjemeyer
Mallory Safety
G Marks

G Mckay

MW Court Rprtng
W Miller

MIPS

NACO

Naylor & Rappl

NE State Fire Marshal

NE.Gov
NIFCO
O'Reilly Auto
Phys Lab
Protex Cntrl
Saline Co Atty
Sapp Bros
SoS

Seiler

Shop Qwik
Sid Dillon
Soarin Grp

D Spanyers
Summit
Sweet Tea Media
E Thomsen
Thomson Reuters
C Thornton
Verizon

Visa

Walker

S Wells
Wilber PImb
Windstream

H Zurcher
Beatrice Concrete
Friend

Crete Auto
Filtercare
KT's Mrkt
Matheson

3

Cntrct
Elec
Elec
Cntrct
Fuel
Unif
Lbr
Atty
Bldg Maint
Spls
Unif
Spls
Lbr
Atty
Cntrct
Lbr
Atty
Atty
Trng
Cntrct
Lbr
Cntrct
Lbr
Reimb
MHB
Lbr
Cntrct
Trng
Atty
Cntrct
Cntrct
Bldg Maint
Spls
Cntrct
Cntrct
Reimb
Fuel
Trng
Cntrct
Fuel
Equip Maint
Cntrct
Mig
Spls
P&P
MHB
Cntrct
Atty
Comm
Bldg Maint
Cntrct
Lbr
Bldg Maint
Comm
Mig
Grvl
Utly
Spls
Spls
Spls
Spls

813.62
245.67
373.37
588.49
1,440.36
227.22
1,200.00
14,350.00
172.00
115.69
141.92
277.80
24.00
1,841.40
70.00
1,100.00
993.67
191.80
1,169.55
0.49
600.00
1,097.01
600.00
182.81
100.00
600.00
130.00
40.00
1,734.20
108.00
32.00
250.00
179.29
3,424.00
1,620.00
73.63
10,761.82
200.00
821.56
104.98
26.45
1,725.00
95.20
17,435.17
1,203.51
265.60
197.42
589.00
2,142.96
5,757.19
82.03
1,200.00
11,601.99
1,381.89
33.60
42,398.20
48.55
283.15
42.40
16.67
309.45



NPPD Utly 541.79
Pomp's Tire Spls 101.00
Rock On Grvl 7,273.76
SW Gravel Grvl 5,760.95
Bowman Cnslt Cntrct 14,963.90
Swanton Utly 78.52
Vogt Trkng Grvl 39,940.05
Western Oil Fuel 1,536.86
Sokol Hall Reimb 1,988.00
Friend Hist Soc Reimb 1,292.68
Dewitt Reimb 1,500.00
J Broz Prgm 200.00
L Gude Reimb 218.14
Hoov's Home Imp Bldg Maint 9,100.00
Hoover Elec Bldg Maint 4,981.72
S Moldenhauer Prgm 342.00
Redwood Lab Cntrct 48.00
Innovative Drone Sltns Trng 295.00
Em Svcs Mktng Cntrct 3,035.00
A Stougard Prgm 1,599.00
Prochaska & Assoc Cntrct 9,770.70
First Wireless Comm 2,991.00
Bob Barker Co Spls 1,394.00
iSolved Pyrl & Txs 279,190.59
Ameritas Life Retire 33,844.28
Medica Ins 104,944.88
Point C Hlth Sv Acct 12,868.42
ADJOURNMENT;

Rohrig moved to adjourn Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Karpisek. Motion
carried.

e Krivohlavek: aye

e Pribyl: aye

e Rohrig: aye

e Hardenburger: aye

e Karpisek: aye
Motion Passed;
There being no further business to come before the Board the meeting was adjourned at 9:57
a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, October 14, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline
County Commissioners’ Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska)
County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby
certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
this 14" day of October, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek
Chairperson

County Clerk



