September 30, 2025 SALINE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

The meeting of the Saline County Board of Commissioners was called to order at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, September 30, 2025, by Chairperson Stephanie A. Krivohlavek. Present were Krivohlavek, Brian Pribyl, Ray Rohrig, Russ Karpisek and Phil Hardenburger Commissioners, County Attorney David Solheim and Clerk Diann Nettifee. Notice of said meeting was posted in the County Clerk's Office and published in all three county newspapers on September 24, 2025, in compliance with State Statutes;

Krivohlavek advised those present we will abide by the open meetings act posted at the back of the room, all proceedings are electronically recorded and to silence your phone;

APPROVAL OF AGENDA;

Karpisek moved to approve the agenda, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF September 16, 2025, Meeting;

Pribyl moved to approve the minutes of the previous Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: ayeRohrig: aye

Hardenburger: Abstain (Without Conflict)

Motion Passed;

CITIZENS FORUM; no participation;

CORRESPONDENCE; no correspondence;

REPORT OF OFFICIALS; Pribyl attended Joint Public Hearing; Rohrig attended Joint Public Hearing, Seward/Saline County Solid Waste meeting canceled lack of quorum; Karpisek attended Joint Public Hearing, also received information from Chris Reese/Melanie Stormer concerning location of probation office; Krivohlavek attended Joint Public Hearing and Veterans meeting, will be attending NACO Legislative Conference;

BUSINESS FOR ACTION;

Rohrig moved to approve awarding bid to Vogt Enterprises, for 2024 County Bridge Match Program. Said bids were opened at the September 16, 2025, Saline County Commissioners' meeting, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

• Rohrig: aye

Hardenburger: Abstain (Without Conflict)

Karpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-081 transferring \$1,000.00 from the General Fund to the Adult Drug Court Fund as proposed in the 2025-2026 budget, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-082 transferring \$5,503.00 from the General Fund to the Aging Services Fund as proposed in the 2025-2026 budget, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-083 transferring \$42,832.00 from the General Fund to the Bailiff Fund as proposed in the 2025-2026 budget, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: ayeKarpisek: ayeKrivohlavek: ayePribyl: aye

Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Pribyl moved to Approve Resolution #2025-084 transferring \$2,428.00 from the General Fund to the Employee Wellness Fund as proposed in the 2025-2026 budget, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed:

Karpisek moved to approve Resolution #2025-085 authorizing the Treasurer to transfer 51.07% of the 2025 tax collection for the General Fund to the Road Fund, seconded by Hardenburger. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve Treasurer Removal of Inventory Item- Monroe Calculator, seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye

Motion Passed;

RESOLUIONS TO TRANSFER FUNDS;

Pribyl moved to approve Resolution #2025-086 Transfer \$194,000.00 from the General Fund #0100 to the Road & Bridge Fund #0300, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye

Motion Passed;

HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT - ROAD AND BRIDGE MATTERS;

Superintendent Bruce Filipi update Board on projects: gravel road maintenance, clearing trees from ditches and intersections;

Karpisek moved to approve Interlocal Agreement with Lincoln County for Bridge Investment Program., seconded by Rohrig. Motion carried.

Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye

Motion Passed;

Karpisek moved to approve the claims as presented, seconded by Pribyl. Motion carried.

Karpisek: aye
Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye

Motion Passed;

K Burda	Lbr	1,800.00
Wilber	Cntrct	335.98
Crete Ace	Spls	28.94
CAMC	Cntrct	794.95
Culligan	Cntrct	241.00
Dollar General	Spls	23.45
Eakes	Spls	2,080.20

	•	
Ecolab	Cntrct	813.62
Election Pay	Elec	245.67
ES&S	Elec	373.37
Equifax	Cntrct	588.49
•		
Farmers Coop	Fuel	1,440.36
Galls	Unif	227.22
S Girmus	Lbr	1,200.00
S Gropp	Atty	14,350.00
Hawks Plmb	Bldg Maint	172.00
	•	
HD Sply	Spls	115.69
Heath Sports	Unif	141.92
Helena	Spls	277.80
S Johnson	Lbr	24.00
Kalkwarf & Smith	Atty	1,841.40
M Karel	Cntrct	70.00
L Kohout	Lbr	1,100.00
M Kosmicki	Atty	993.67
J Kuntz	Atty	191.80
La Quinta	Trng	1,169.55
Language Line	Cntrct	0.49
C Lutjemeyer	Lbr	600.00
Mallory Safety	Cntrct	1,097.01
G Marks	Lbr	600.00
G Mckay	Reimb	182.81
MW Court Rprtng	MHB	100.00
W Miller	Lbr	600.00
MIPS	Cntrct	130.00
NACO	Trng	40.00
	•	
Naylor & Rappl	Atty	1,734.20
NE State Fire Marshal	Cntrct	108.00
NE.Gov	Cntrct	32.00
NIFCO	Bldg Maint	250.00
O'Reilly Auto	Spls	179.29
Phys Lab	Cntrct	3,424.00
Protex Cntrl	Cntrct	1,620.00
Saline Co Atty	Reimb	73.63
Sapp Bros	Fuel	10,761.82
SoS	Trng	200.00
Seiler	Cntrct	821.56
Shop Qwik	Fuel	104.98
Sid Dillon	Equip Maint	26.45
Soarin Grp	Cntrct	1,725.00
•		
D Spanyers	Mlg	95.20
Summit	Spls	17,435.17
Sweet Tea Media	P&P	1,203.51
E Thomsen	MHB	265.60
Thomson Reuters	Cntrct	197.42
C Thornton	Atty	589.00
Verizon	Comm	
		2,142.96
Visa	Bldg Maint	5,757.19
Walker	Cntrct	82.03
S Wells	Lbr	1,200.00
Wilber Plmb	Bldg Maint	11,601.99
Windstream	Comm	1,381.89
H Zurcher	Mlg	33.60
Beatrice Concrete	Grvl	
		42,398.20
Friend	Utly	48.55
Crete Auto	Spls	283.15
Filtercare	Spls	42.40
KT's Mrkt	Spls	16.67
Matheson	Spls	309.45
2	= i. =	2200

NPPD	Utly	541.79
Pomp's Tire	Spls	101.00
Rock On	Grvl	7,273.76
SW Gravel	Grvl	5,760.95
Bowman Cnslt	Cntrct	14,963.90
Swanton	Utly	78.52
Vogt Trkng	Grvl	39,940.05
Western Oil	Fuel	1,536.86
Sokol Hall	Reimb	1,988.00
Friend Hist Soc	Reimb	1,292.68
Dewitt	Reimb	1,500.00
J Broz	Prgm	200.00
L Gude	Reimb	218.14
Hoov's Home Imp	Bldg Maint	9,100.00
Hoover Elec	Bldg Maint	4,981.72
S Moldenhauer	Prgm	342.00
Redwood Lab	Cntrct	48.00
Innovative Drone Sltns	Trng	295.00
Em Svcs Mktng	Cntrct	3,035.00
A Stougard	Prgm	1,599.00
Prochaska & Assoc	Cntrct	9,770.70
First Wireless	Comm	2,991.00
Bob Barker Co	Spls	1,394.00
iSolved	Pyrl & Txs	279,190.59
Ameritas Life	Retire	33,844.28
Medica	Ins	104,944.88
Point C	HIth Sv Acct	12,868.42
AD IOLIDAIMENT.		

ADJOURNMENT;

Rohrig moved to adjourn Board of Commissioners meeting, seconded by Karpisek. Motion carried.

Krivohlavek: aye
Pribyl: aye
Rohrig: aye
Hardenburger: aye
Karpisek: aye

Motion Passed;

There being no further business to come before the Board the meeting was adjourned at 9:57 a.m. The next regular meeting will be on Tuesday, October 14, 2025 at 9:30 a.m. in the Saline County Commissioners' Room, Court House, Wilber, NE.

State of Nebraska) County of Saline) ss.

I, Diann Nettifee, the undersigned County Clerk of Saline County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing minutes are true and are part of the official records of this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal this 14^{th} day of October, 2025.

Stephanie Krivohlavek	County Clerk
Chairperson	•

SEAL